Class Members exceed $5,000,000 and because at least one member of the Proposed Class of 

plaintiffs is a citizen of a state different from at least one Defendant. Further, this Court has 

jurisdiction over the individual Plaintiffs under 28 U.S.C. § 1332 because the amount in 

controversy exceeds seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000), as to each of the individual 

Plaintiffs and Plaintiffs are citizens of a different state than the Defendants.   

20. This Court has personal jurisdiction over Defendants, who each conduct 

substantial business in and from within this District.